

NO. 70334-0

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JS
2:52

FRANK COLUCCIO CONSTRUCTION CO.,
a Washington Corporation:
Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES
Respondent.

Appeal from Superior Court of King County
Cause No. 12-2-28500-4 SEA
BIIA Docket No. 11 W1088, Citation & Notice No. 314732900

APPELLANT'S RELY BRIEF

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869
Attorney for Appellant

AMS LAW, P.C.
975 Carpenter Road NE #201
Lacey, WA 98516
Tel: (360) 459-0751
Fax: (360) 459-3923

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	REPLY.....	1
A.	The Employer did assign error to the Board’s Finding of Fact No. 5 that found that it was feasible to comply with WAC 296-155-428(20)(a).....	1
B.	A variance pursuant to RCW 49.17.080 is not required by statute or case law to support an affirmative defense of impossibility of compliance.	2
C.	The undisputed facts demonstrate that it was impossible to stay more than 10 feet away from the energized power lines in order to dig the trench.....	6
D.	Alternative means of de-energizing the power lines were not available.....	8
II.	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 110 Wash.2d 128, 147, 750 P.2d 1257, 756 P.2d 142 (1988)	4
<i>In re Longview Fibre Company</i> , BIIA Dec., 98 W0524 (2000).....	6
<i>Washington Cedar & Supply Co. v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 137 Wash. App. 592 (Div. II 2007)	4, 5

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bancker Constr. Corp. v. Reich</i> , 31 F.3d 32 (2d Cir.1994)	4, 5
--	------

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C § 651 *et seq.*.....4

Brock v. Dun-Par Engineered Form Co.,
843 F.2d 1135, 1136 (8th Cir.1988).....5

Dole v. Williams Enters. Inc., 876 F.2d 186, 188
(D.C.Cir.1989) (quoting *Lauhoff Grain Co.*, 13 O.S.H.Cas.
(BNA) 1084 (OSHRC 1987)).....5

*Harry C. Crooker & Sons, Inc. v. Occupational
Safety And Health Review Com'n*, 537 F.3d 79,
22 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1298, 2008 O.S.H.D.
(CCH) P 32,971.12

STATE STATUTES

RCW 49.17.0802, 3

WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 296-155-428(20)(a).....1, 2, 11, 13
